

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## **Legislation Text**

File	#:	20	18-31	12,	٧	ersion	:	1
------	----	----	-------	-----	---	--------	---	---

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ⊠ **Department:** Human Services

**SUBJECT:** 

**Commission District(s):** All

Accepting Additional Funds from the Atlanta Regional Commission for senior services for SFY 2019

**Information Contact:** Damon Scott

Phone Number: 404-687-2385

### **PURPOSE:**

To consider accepting and appropriating to the existing grant fund, the additional Federal and State funds in the amount of \$438,502.60 from the Atlanta Regional Commission (ARC) for aging services for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019; to consider authorizing the Finance Department to issue payments to subcontractors using the Federal and State funds given to DeKalb County.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The Atlanta Regional Commission received additional funding to assist the County Based Agencies in the reduction of their waiting lists. The DeKalb County/Human Services department has approximately 1003 seniors on the waiting list for various senior services. The additional funding will assist in providing services for approximately 220 seniors who need either in-home services, home delivered meals or congregate meals. This brings the total funding including the match to \$2,594,997.60 for this fiscal year, July1, 2018 - June 30, 2019.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

There is no fiscal impact to the County

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Accept and appropriate to the existing grant fund, the additional Federal and State funds in the amount of \$438,502.60 received from the Atlanta Regional Commission (ARC) for aging services for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019; authorize the Finance Department to issue payments to subcontractors, using the Federal and State funds given to DeKalb County; and to authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute all necessary documents.